UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): April 22, 2005

Wynn Resorts, Limited

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

000-50028

Nevada

46-0484987

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
3131 Las Vegas Boulevard South Las Vegas, Nevada (Address of Principal Executive Offices)		89109 (Zip Code)
(702) 770-7555		
(Registran	t's telephone number, including a	area code)
Check the appropriate box below if the Fo of the registrant under any of the following	_	ultaneously satisfy the filing obligation
☐ Written communications pursuant to	Rule 425 under the Securities Ac	et (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Item 8.01. Other Events.		
On April 22, 2005, the Registrant issued a press release in Singapore in response to a news report published in Singapore. The press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.		
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits		
(c) Exhibits:		
Exhibit Number Description		
99.1 Press release, dated April 22, 2005, of Wynn Resorts, Limited.		

SIGNATURES

Date: April 22, 2005

Wynn Resorts, Limited

By: <u>/s/ John Strzemp</u>
John Strzemp
Chief Financial Officer

ugun.

Statement from Wynn Resorts, Limited

Singapore, April 22, 2005 – In response to a Channel NewsAsia report that questioned the ability of Wynn Resorts, Ltd. to finance the development of an integrated resort in Singapore, Ron Kramer, President of Wynn Resorts, stated "We believe the report is inaccurate. We are certain of our ability to finance the development of an integrated resort in Singapore."

* * *

Issued by GolinHarris Singapore. For additional information, kindly contact:

Mike Liew Telephone: +65 65515424

Email: mike.liew@golinharris.com

Gan Lee Meng Telephone: +65 65515443

Email: leemeng.gan@golinharris.com

Baxter Jolly Telephone: +65 65515428

Email: baxter.jolly@golinharris.com